



### **Milestones Clinic Fees & Charges – Psychologist**

The following charges will apply to all psychological services provided at this clinic.

Fees are current as of March 2026.

<b>TYPE OF SERVICE</b>	<b>Senior Psychologist</b>	<b>Registered Psychologist</b>	<b>Provisional Psychologist*</b>
Counselling/Intervention – 50 mins	<b>\$260</b>	<b>\$250</b>	<b>\$140</b>
Single Assessment	<b>\$2440</b>	<b>\$2350</b>	<b>\$1605</b>
Multiple Assessment	<b>\$2700</b>	<b>\$2600</b>	<b>\$1770</b>
Complex Assessment	<b>\$3380</b>	<b>\$3250</b>	<b>\$2090</b>
In-house Assessment Review	<b>\$1140</b>	<b>\$1100</b>	<b>\$850</b>
External Assessment Review	<b>\$1270</b>	<b>\$1225</b>	<b>\$920</b>
Case Conference (School Visit)	<b>\$390</b>	<b>\$375</b>	<b>\$210</b>
Non-face-to face time exceeding 10 minutes in duration <i>e.g., phone calls, letters, application to SCSA, resource development.</i>	<b>\$260 per hour (pro rata)</b>	<b>\$250 per hour (pro rata)</b>	<b>\$140 per hour (pro rata)</b>

\* No Medicare/private health rebates are available for provisionally registered psychologists.

- \$100 booking fee to be paid at the time of making appointments.
- Parent interview to be paid at the session time. (50-minute session rate)
- Full assessment balance costs are to be paid at the first assessment appointment.

If you are experiencing financial hardship, please let reception know and they will discuss with the relevant clinician.

### **Private Health Insurance**

Some health insurance policies cover counselling and/or assessments depending on the policy. Please check with your insurance company as to what cover you are eligible for.

### **Medicare Rebates**

Under the Medicare Benefits Schedule (Better Access), Medicare rebates are available to clients with an assessed mental disorder. Medicare rebates are accessed with a Mental Health Treatment Plan and referral from a medical practitioner, psychiatrist, or paediatrician. The rebate is limited to 10 sessions per calendar year and only available with a valid referral. A review with the referring doctor is required after the 6<sup>th</sup> session. *Please note that a Mental Health Treatment Plan does not cover assessment sessions.*

### **Cancellation Policy**

If you need to cancel or postpone your child's appointment, please give notice of at least 48 business hours' - full fees will be charged for all missed appointments or late cancellations. This fee will need to be paid before your child's next visit. Please make every effort to notify the practice if you cannot attend an appointment - there are often other clients waiting for appointments, and it would be appreciated if other clients could be given the opportunity to come in. To cancel or rearrange an appointment, please call Milestones Clinic on 9207 1990.